
For requests for further information
Contact:  Julie North
Tel:       01270 686460
E-Mail:     julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 28th March, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2017



4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

5. Updated Children and Young People's Mental Health Local Transformation 
Plan, 2017/18  (Pages 11 - 40)

           To consider a report presenting the Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Local Transformation Plan for Cheshire East.

6. Mental Health in Cheshire East - Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
2016  (Pages 41 - 132)
To receive the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health and to ensure the 
recommendations are considered and where appropriate, actioned. 

7. Alcohol-Related Harm Position Statement and Forward Plan  (Pages 133 - 182)

To consider a report relating to the Alcohol-Related Harm Position Statement and 
Forward Plan.

8. Cancer Strategy for South Cheshire and Vale Royal  (Pages 183 - 216)
To note the Cancer Strategy for South Cheshire and Vale Royal. 

9. Summary of Health Protection Forum Discussions and Actions 2016  (Pages 
217 - 218)

The notes of the Health Protection Forum Meetings are attached for information.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members:
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor L Durham, Cheshire East Council
Kath O’Dwyer, Executive Director of People, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Cheshire 
East Council
Jerry Hawker, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Paul Bowen, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Simon Whitehouse, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Tracy Bullock, Independent NHS representative

Non-Voting:
Mike Suarez, Chief Executive, Cheshire East Council
Charlotte Simpson, Acting Director of Public Health, Cheshire East Council
Tom Knight, NHS England

Observers:
Councillor P Bates, Cheshire East Council
Councillor S Gardiner, Cheshire East Council
Councillor L Jeuda, Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/other in attendance:
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement, Cheshire East 
Council
Anne Riley, Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council
Sheila Williams, Designated Nurse Cared for Children
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council

Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor S Corcoran, Cheshire East Council
Councillor J Saunders, Cheshire East Council
Councillor L Wardlaw, Cheshire East Council

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Caroline O’Brien and Councillor 
Janet Clowes.

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made.



45 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of P Bowen as being present.

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to use the public 
speaking facility.

47 THE HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER 2015-2016 

Sheila Williams, designated Nurse Care for Children, presented the Health 
of Cared for Children and Young People Annual Report for period 
September 2015-2016.

The purpose of the report was to provide assurance to the Board and to 
highlight any potential areas for service improvement in 2016/17.  It 
recognised both the statutory responsibilities and the role of agencies 
working together as corporate parents.

The report provided details on the numbers of children in care in Cheshire 
East, health indicators, staffing and funding.  The report listed 11 priorities 
and actions and the Board was advised that a detailed action plan had 
been produced taking these into account and following the Care Quality 
Commission Inspection report published at the end of last year.

It was noted that multi agency partnerships were being strengthened 
through working with the Corporate Parenting Operational Group, which 
reported to the Corporate Parenting Committee, so enabling greater 
scrutiny of how local authority and health services worked together in 
relation to the health of cared for chil
[...]
eeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)





                   
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Reports Cover Sheet

 

Title of Report: Updated Children and Young People’s Mental Health Local Transformation Plan 
2017/18

Date of meeting: 28th of March 2017

Written by: Emma Leigh, Clinical Projects Manager, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG

Contact details: emmaleigh@nhs.net

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Cllr. Paul Bates is the nominated signatory for the Local Transformation Plan

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? To receive the updated Children and Young People’s Mental Health Local 

Transformation Plan 2017/18For approval and sign-off , prior to formal submission 
to NHS England and publication of the plan.

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Starting and Developing Well 
Living and Working Well 
Ageing Well  
All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

To review the baseline created and the progress made during 2016 despite 
challenging financial circumstances within the Cheshire East health economy
To acknowledge the progress made in increased partnership working to increase the 
efficiency of mental health provision and to support the governance structure.
To support at senior executive level the recommendations made for 2017/18.

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

The report has been tabled at the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG Executive Committee 
on the 23rd of February 2017.
The report was tabled at the NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Executive.



Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

The recommendations from this report are generated by a means of co-production 
with young people, parents, carers and stakeholders. These are continually sense-
checked as the plan is developed.

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

Outcome one - Starting and developing well…
Children and young people have the best start in life; they and their families or 
carers are supported to feel healthy and safe, reach their full potential and are able 
to feel part of where they live and involved in the services they receive.



       

Version 8

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 28th March 2017
Report of: Emma Leigh (Clinical Projects Manager)
Subject/Title: Updated Children and Young People’s Mental Health Local 
Transformation Plan, 2017/18

1 Report Summary

1.1 This report presents the “Children and Young People’s Mental Health Local 
Transformation Plan” for Cheshire East.

1.2 NHS England requires that each Clinical Commissioning Group refresh the 
Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP) that were submitted in October 2015. The original 
LTP was signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board at the meeting in 
December 2015, and then published on both NHS Eastern Cheshire and NHS 
South Cheshire CCG websites. The document has been prepared in 
partnership with Cheshire East Council and Public Health in order to be 
scrutinised by NHS England prior to final submission and publication.

1.3 The Transformation Plan builds on the existing local service development 
work which is being undertaken in partnership with the CCG, LA, Schools and 
third sector providers.

1.4 Since the publication of our first plans in October 2015, collaborative activity 
has been undertaken to commence the transformation of mental health 
services for children and young people across Cheshire East. Our revised 
plans have been written following detailed consultation with young people and 
their families and in partnership with Cheshire East Council, NHS South 
Cheshire and NHS Eastern Cheshire CCGs and NHS Cheshire and Wirral 
NHS Partnership Trust and voluntary and community organisations active in 
the area of mental health.

1.5 The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board, oversees the delivery and 
implementation of this Transformation Plan, alongside the Local Children’s 
Safeguarding Board and the Children’s Trust. Strategic management is 
provided by the Children and Young people Mental Health Partnership 
Strategy Group. Wide and broad engagement with children, young people, 
families and carers has taken place to inform the priorities and we aim to 
continue to develop and use mechanisms to involve children, young people, 
families and carers throughout the scope of this plan.



       

Version 8

2 Recommendations

2.1 To review the baseline created and the progress made during 2016 despite 
challenging financial circumstances within the Cheshire East health economy

2.2 To acknowledge the progress made in increased partnership working to 
increase the efficiency of mental health provision and to support the 
governance structure.

2.3 To support at senior executive level the recommendations made for 2017/18.

2.4 The following is an overview of the identified activities that will form the 
2017/18 transformation activity within Cheshire East. NB: these should be 
considered in the way that they interlink into wider service delivery across our 
multiple organisations.

 Roll out “Tools for Schools” project (previously Emotionally Healthy 
Schools)

 Roll out “MH Links” project
 THRIVE “Getting Help” pilot
 Development of CYPIAPT Workforce
 Redesign of service specification for CAMHS
 Workforce redesign – including staffing resilience/workforce development
 Development of perinatal mental health pathways from universal services 

inc. acute services
 Development of a single point of contact for information and advice
 Develop access to (online) counselling services
 Implementation of Self Harm pathway
 Review local CYP MH commissioning arrangements – exploring lead 

commissioner models and mapping against local need 
 Comprehensive workforce review as part of Strategic Clinical Network 

business planning

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The recommendations made have been developed in partnership with the 
Children and Young people Mental Health Partnership Strategy Group, and 
following extensive consultation and engagement with children and young 
people and their families. 

3.2 Mental health services for young people in Cheshire are characterised by a 
complex system of provision, and care is being provided by NHS consultants 



       

Version 8

from three specialities – CAMHS, Community Paediatrics, and Adult 
Psychiatry. True transformation will address the connectivity between these 
specialities and the other services that exist for children and young people 
who are experiencing mental health difficulties.

3.3 In this second year of transformation, the areas of work which have been 
identified as being priorities, will both address the key areas from the Children 
and Young People’s JSNA and will begin the journey towards redesigned 
services, supported by integrated commissioning, which will ultimately deliver 
improved mental health outcomes via improved access to services, timely 
intervention and children and young people accessing the most appropriate 
intervention for the need.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 The Children and Young People’s Mental Health Local Transformation Plan” 
for Cheshire East has a direct impact and connection to Outcome one - 
Starting and developing well (Children and young people have the b
[...]
 capability to meet the needs of our current and future population.   
 

Since the publication of our first plans in October 2015, collaborative activity has been 

undertaken to commence the transformation of mental health services for children and 

young people across Cheshire East. Our revised plans have been written following detailed 

consultation with young people and their families and in partnership with Cheshire East 

Council, NHS South Cheshire and NHS Eastern Cheshire CCGs and NHS Cheshire and 

Wirral NHS Partnership Trust and voluntary and community organisations active in the area 

of mental health. 

 

In December 2015 the annual report of the Director of Public Health2 focused on Children 

and Young Peoples Mental Health, and during 2016 the JSNA3 was extensively updated. 

Both of these have been used to inform this updated Transformation Plan.  

During 2015/16, CCG Commissioners, CWP Service Managers and data analysts have 
attended a series of IAPT Leadership and Demand and Capacity workshops held by the 
North West Clinical Senate Network and NHS England North West Mental Health.  The 
workshops provided valuable insights into evidence based theories of system leadership and 
system management. 
 

 

 

 

  

                                                           
2
 Cheshire East Annual Public Health Report (2015) 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/health_and_wellbeing_board/health_
and_wellbeing_board.aspx  
3
 Joint Children & Young People’s Mental Health JSNA (2016) : Cheshire East and Cheshire West 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/social_care_and_health/jsna/starting_and_developing_well.aspx#mentalhea
lthandwellbeing  

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/health_and_wellbeing_board/health_and_wellbeing_board.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/health_and_wellbeing_board/health_and_wellbeing_board.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk
[...]
r all emotional health and wellbeing services for young people, 
possibly up to the age of 25. Youth information, advice and counselling services should 
provide social welfare legal advice alongside mental health interventions in accessible 
young person friendly settings. Services should not be located in buildings associated 
with authority or with services that carry stigma  

 enable young people to transition to adult mental health services when it is right for 
them as an individual, possibly up to the age of 25 

 
 

  



Page 21 of 22 
 

9. Our Roadmap – the ‘Quick View’  
For our detailed plans, please see Appendix 7 
 

2017/18 

Roll out “Tools for Schools” project  
 
Roll out “MH Links” project 
 
THRIVE “Getting Help” pilot 
 
Development of CYPIAPT Workforce 
 
Redesign of service specification for CAMHS 
 
Workforce redesign – including staffing resilience/workforce development 
 
Development of perinatal mental health pathways from universal services inc. 
acute services 
 
Development of a single point of contact for information and advice 
 
Develop access to (on-line) counselling services 
 
Implementation of Self Harm pathway 
 
Review local CYP MH commissioning arrangements – exploring lead 
commissioner models and mapping against local need  
 
Comprehensive workforce review as part of Strategic Clinical Network 
business planning 
  

2018/19 

Implementing new models of care for THRIVE 
 
Recommissioning of YP Substance Misuse Services 
 
Develop all age dedicated MH Crisis and liaison Response appropriate to 
CYP 
 
Recommissioning of 0-19 services 
 
Brokerage of Counselling Services for educational settings 
 

2019/20 

Full parity of esteem in all settings 
 
0-25 delivery of an integrated MH service with a single point of access and 
locally accessible points of access  
 
Stronger linkage between needs analysis and resources for MH 
 

 

 



Appendices

Appendix Number Can be located Embedded

Appendix 1 - JSNA

http://www.chesh
[...]

residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

Improved mental health outcomes as specified in the report.



Cheshire East Council
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 28th March 2017

Report of: Director of Public Health  

Subject/Title: Mental Health in Cheshire East
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2016

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Bates

1. Report Summary

1.1. This Annual Report for 2016 continues the theme of mental health that we 
started last year. Although it has adult mental health as its primary focus, 
we are also reporting on what has happened since the publication of last 
year’s Public Health report “Supporting the Mental Health of Children and 
Young People”.

2. Recommendation

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to receive the Annual 
Report of the Director of Public Health and to ensure the 
recommendations are considered and where appropriate, actioned. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. No other options have been considered. The Director of Public Health has 
a duty to write an independent Annual Report on the health of the local 
population, and the Local Authority has a duty to publish it (section 73B(5) 
& (6) of the 2006 Act, inserted by section 31 of the 2012 Act).

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. To ensure that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report is considered 
as services are reviewed and / or recommissioned, and recommendations 
from the Report implenmted as appropriate.   

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. This is the fourth Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 
Cheshire East. In 2013, the report focussed on premature mortality; in 



2014 on the health of children and young people; and in 2015 on the 
mental health of children and young people. This report focusses on adult 
mental health but refers back to last year’s report and reports on local 
progress. The previous Annual Reports are available for download from the 
webpage of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board.

5.2. The topic of the report reflects the commitment of the Public Health team 
and Cheshire East Council as a whole to promoting good mental heath 
amongst it residents, and that improving mental health is a priority within 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. No wards have been specifically named in this report.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.2. Policy proposals are made in the Annual Report that will improve the 
Cheshire East Parenting Journey and achieve better outcomes for 
pregnant women and their babies.

7.3. Legal Implications

7.4. The Director of Public Health has a duty to write an Annual Report on the 
health of the local population, and the local authority has a duty to publish it 
(section 73B(5) & (6) of the 2006 Act, inserted by section 31 of the 2012 
Act).

7.5. Financial Implications

7.5.1. None specifically. Good practice need not cost extra money.

7.6. Equality Implications

7.6.1. The report highlights the ongoing inequalities that are being 
experienced in Cheshire East by young people with learning disability. 

7.7. Rural Community Implications

7.7.1. None specifically.

7.8. Human Resources Implications

7.8.1. None. 

7.9. Public Health Implications



7.9.1. The report contains several recommendations that would impact on 
Public Health commissioned services.

7.10. Implications for Children and Young People

7.10.1.  The report contains several recommendations that would 
impact on Cheshire East Children’s Services.

7.11. Other Implications (Please Specify)

7.11.1. The report contains several recommendations that would impact 
on CCG and NHS England commissioned services.

8. Risk Management

8.1. None specifically.

9. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1.   Comprehensive references are provided within the Annual Report.

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Charlotte Si
[...]
esses for commissioning, accountability and provision

5.2. At around the same time, an All Party Parliamentary Group Report on 
Cancer (published June 2015), highlighted NHS Vale Royal CCG as having 
the worst 1 year survival from cancer in England in 2012 (63.7% compared 
to 69.3% for England) and NHS South Cheshire CCG as the fourth lowest 
1 year survival for lung, breast and colorectal cancer across England in 
2012. 

5.3. The Cancer Commissioning Board thus took the decision in December 
2015 to re-focus its work programme on early detection of cancer and to 
develop a local Cancer Strategy that covers the next 5 years, to ensure 
that the local work programme/ action plan not only reflects but is in line 
with the national strategy. 

5.4. The Cancer Commissioning Board has representation from key 
stakeholders including Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council Public Health; NHS South Cheshire CCG and NHS Vale 
Royal CCG (including Chief Executive, Cancer Commissioner and 
Macmillan GP Cancer Leads); Mid-Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust (including Cancer Lead), Macmillan, Healthwatch and Cancer 
Research UK. The Board reports to CCG Clinical Commissioning 
Executive and NHS England. 

5.5. In 2016, the Cancer Commissioning Board has been overseeing the 
implementation of the work plans of four work streams: 

 Ambitions and Performance 
 Reducing the growth in the number of cancer cases 
 Improving Survival 
 Improving the quality of life of patients after treatment and at the end of 

life (not included in the improving survival work stream)

5.6. Work of the Cancer Commissioning Board this year has included the 
initiation of an Action on Cancer project aimed at improving early detection 
of cancer and involving the launch of a social marketing campaign, 
community engagement  and recruitment and training of community cancer 
champions, support for national Be Clear on Cancer campaigns, practice 
based audits on cancer diagnosi

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 28th March, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor L Durham, Cheshire East Council
Kath O’Dwyer, Executive Director of People, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Cheshire 
East Council
Jerry Hawker, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Paul Bowen, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Tracy Bullock, Independent NHS representative
Alison Cullen, Healthwatch (Substitute)

Non-Voting:
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health, Cheshire East Council
Tom Knight, NHS England

Observers:
Councillor P Bates, Cheshire East Council
Councillor S Gardiner, Cheshire East Council
Councillor S Corcoran, Cheshire East Council (Substitute)

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance:
Deborah Nickson, Legal Services, Cheshire East Council
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement, Cheshire East 
Council
Dr Guy Hayhurst – Consultant of Public Health, Cheshire East Council
Jonathan Potter - Head of Service, Preventative Services, Cheshire East 
Council
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council
 Emma Leigh  - Eastern Cheshire CCG
 Melanie Brown  - South Cheshire CCG

Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor J Saunders, Cheshire East Council
Councillor L Wardlaw, Cheshire East Council

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Whitehouse, Mike 
Suarez, Caroline O’ Brien, and Cllr Laura Jeuda.

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP and a Director of South Cheshire and Vale Royal GP 
Alliance Ltd.

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present, wishing to use public 
speaking time.

58 UPDATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 
LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN, 2017/18 

          Consideration was given to a report presenting the “Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health Local Transformation Plan” for Cheshire East.NHS 
England required that each Clinical Commissioning Group refresh the 
Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP), submitted in October 2015. The original LTP 
had been signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board at the meeting in 
December 2015 and then published on both NHS Eastern Cheshire and 
NHS South Cheshire CCG websites. Since the publication of the first plans 
in October 2015, collaborative activity had been undertaken to commence 
the transformation of mental health services for children and young people 
across Cheshire East. The revised plans had been written following 
detailed consultation with young people and their families and in 
partnership with Cheshire East Council, NHS South Cheshire and NHS 
Eastern Cheshire CCGs and  Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and voluntary and community organisations active in the 
area of mental health. The Board oversaw the delivery and implementation 
of the Transformation Plan, alongside the Local Children’s Safeguarding 
Board and the Children’s Trust.

Members of the Board asked a number of questions and gave 
consideration to the recommendations as set out in the report, which had 
been developed in partnership with the Children and Young people Mental 
Health Partnership Strategy Group, and following extensive consultation 
and engagement with children and young people and their families.

RESOLVED

1. That the baseline created and the progress made during 2016 
despite challenging financial circumstances within the Cheshire 
East health economy be noted.



2. That the progress made in increased partnership working to 
increase the efficiency of mental health provision and to support the 
governance structure be acknowledged.

3. That the senior executive level  recommendations made for 
2017/18 be supported.

4. That the following overview of the identified activities that will form 
the 2017/18 transformation activity within Cheshire East be noted. 
(It was also noted that these should be considered in the way that 
they interlinked into wider service delivery across the multiple 
organisations):-

 Roll out “Tools for Schools” project (previously Emotionally Healthy 
Schools)

 Roll out “MH Links” project
 THRIVE “Getting Help” pilot
 Development of CYPIAPT Workforce
 Redesign of service specification for CAMHS
 Workforce redesign – including staffing resilience/workforce development
 Development of perinatal mental health pathways from universal services, 

including acute services
 Development of a single point of contact for information and advice
 Develop access to (online) counselling services
 Implementation of Self Harm pathway
 Review local CYP MH commissioning arrangements – exploring lead 

commissioner models and mapping against local need 
 Comprehensive workforce review as part of Strategic Clinical Network 

business planning

59 MENTAL HEALTH IN CHESHIRE EAST - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2016 
Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health for 2016, which continued the theme of mental health that had 
started in the previous year. Although it had adult mental health as its 
primary focus, the report also covered what had happened since the 
publication of the previous year’s Public Health report “Supporting the 
Mental Health of Children and Young People”.

This was the fourth Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 
Cheshire East. In 2013, the report had focussed on premature mortality; in 
2014 on the health of children and young people; and in 2015 on the 
mental health of children and young people. This report focussed on adult 
mental health, but also referred back to the previous year’s report and 
reported on local progress. The topic of the report reflected the 
commitment of the Public Health team and Cheshire East Council as a 



whole to promoting good mental heath amongst it residents, and that 
improving mental health was a priority within the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. Proposals were made in the report that would improve the 
Cheshire East Parenting Journey and achieve better outcomes for 
pregnant women and their babies, details of which were reported.

The report contained a list of recommendations and it was agreed that 
these would be considered by the soon to be established Public Health 
Governance Group.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be received and 
that it be ensured that the recommendations are considered and, where 
appropriate actioned and that the Public Health Governance Group 
monitor and report back on progress. 

60 ALCOHOL-RELATED HARM POSITION STATEMENT AND FORWARD 
PLAN 

     Consideration was given to the Alcohol-Related Harm Position Statement 
and Forward Plan. It was reported that excessive consumption of alcohol 
continued to cause harm to individuals, families and communities within 
Cheshire East. The Alcohol-Related Harm Position Statement and 
Forward Plan, attached at Appendix One of the report and its associated 
Implementation Plan, at Appendix Two, set out a multiagency response to 
work in partnership to reduce the impacts and costs associated with 
excessive consumption.

     The Board made a number of comments in respect of the Position 
Statement and:-

RESOLVED

1. That the Alcohol Harm Position Statement and Forward Plan be 
adopted and its Implementation Plan supported. 

2. That the Alcohol Harm Plan Steering Group transitioning into a 
formally established Implementation Plan Delivery Group (as a 
sub-group of the Board) to oversee the delivery of the Plan be 
approved.

61 CANCER STRATEGY FOR SOUTH CHESHIRE AND VALE ROYAL 

     (Before consideration of this item, Cllr Stewart Gardiner declared that he 
had worked for David Mowat MP, the Minister responsible for dealing with 
cancer matters).



     Consideration was given to a Cancer Strategy for South Cheshire and Vale 
Royal (2016-2020), which the Board was asked to note. 

      It was reported that this local cancer strategy was aligned with and 
provided a vehicle for the delivery of the national cancer strategy. In July 
2015, ‘Achieving world-class cancer outcomes: a strategy for England 
2015-2020’ had been produced by the Independent Cancer taskforce. This 
was the national cancer strategy. It proposed 6 strategic priorities over a 5 
year time period, details of which were reported. At around the same time, 
an All Party Parliamentary Group Report on Cancer (published June 
2015), had highlighted NHS Vale Royal CCG as having the worst 1 year 
survival from cancer in England in 2012 (63.7% compared to 69.3% for 
England) and NHS South Cheshire CCG as the fourth lowest 1 year 
survival for lung, breast and colorectal cancer across England in 2012. 
The Cancer Commissioning Board had, therefore, taken the decision in 
December 2015 to re-focus its work programme on early detection of 
cancer and to develop a local Cancer Strategy that covered the next 5 
years, to ensure that the local work programme/action plan not only 
reflected, but was also in line with the national strategy. In 2016, the 
Cancer Commissioning Board had been overseeing the implementation of 
the work plans of four work streams. The aim of the document, as 
submitted to the Board, was to provide a public facing document which 
outlined the framework in which Cancer Commissioning Board partners 
were working to in order to improve cancer outcomes locally. 

     The Board was asked to note the Strategy. 

     Jerry Hawker reported that it would be necessary for the CCGs to submit a 
joint paper to the Board on this issue, to cover the whole population of 
East Cheshire and stated that East Cheshire had a good rating against the 
national outcomes framework, although there were some challenges.

     The Chairman suggested that it might be appropriate to include more 
emphasis within the Strategy on the importance of healthy lifestyles.

     RESOLVED

     That the Cancer Strategy for South Cheshire and Vale Royal be noted. 

62 SUMMARY OF HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM DISCUSSIONS AND 
ACTIONS 2016 

Consideration was given to a briefing note providing a Summary of the 
Health Protection Forum Discussions and Actions for 2016.

RESOLVED

That the Summary of the Health Protection Forum Discussions and 
Actions for 2016 be noted.



63 UPDATE ON COURT PROCEEDINGS 

The Executive Director of People and Deputy Chief Executive, Cheshire 
East Council, provided information in respect of a recent court hearing 
relating to the Council in respect of a social care case, where the judge 
had found that there had been severe deficiencies and that the 
assessment of the case had been lacking. She stated that the quality 
processes had failed and that she wished to give assurance that a root 
and branch review would be undertaken, in order to obtain a better 
understanding as to how this had happened and to ensure that it did not 
happen again. She also wished to assure the Board that appropriate 
action had been taken.   

The meeting commenced at 2.00 am and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


